

June 2018

# CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 (PROP 65) CABOT CARBON BLACK PRODUCTS\*

California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, also known as Proposition 65, requires the State to publish a list of chemicals known to cause cancer or reproductive harm.

### Cabot Carbon Black products contain the following Proposition 65 chemicals.

- "carbon black (airborne, unbound particles of respirable size)" is a California Proposition 65 listed substance. Please note that all three listing qualifiers (airborne, unbound (not bound within a matrix), and respirable size (10 micrometers or less in diameter)) must be met for this substance to be considered a Proposition 65 substance.
- Certain polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) that may be found adsorbed onto the surface of carbon black are California Proposition 65 listed substances.
- "Carbon-black extracts" is a California Proposition 65 listed substance.
- Certain metals, including arsenic, cadmium, lead, mercury, or nickel, may be present on and/or in carbon black and are California Proposition 65 listed substances.

The listing for "carbon black (airborne, unbound particles of respirable size)" in 2003 was triggered by the "authoritative body" mechanism in the California Code of Regulations and is based solely on the International Agency for Research on Cancer's (IARC) 1996 classification of carbon black as a Group 2B substance, possibly carcinogenic to humans.

Users of carbon black should examine their individual circumstances to determine whether warnings or other regulatory responses could be required.

This information is being provided as of the date hereof. Please visit cabotcorp.com/certifications for any updates to this information.

\*Cabot Corporation's carbon black products include all BLACK PEARLS®, ELFTEX®, MOGUL®, MONARCH®, REGAL®, SPHERON®, STERLING®, VULCAN®, UNITED®, CSX™, CRX™, and IRX™ grades. BLACK PEARLS®, ELFTEX®, MOGUL®, MONARCH®, REGAL®, SPHERON®, STERLING®, VULCAN®, UNITED® are registered trademarks of Cabot Corporation. CSX<sup>TM</sup>, CRX<sup>TM</sup>, and IRX<sup>TM</sup> are trademarks of Cabot Corporation.

| NORTH AME | RICA |
|-----------|------|
|-----------|------|

**Business & Technology** Center 157 Concord Road Billerica, MA 01821-7001 USA

PHONE: +1 978 663 3455

**Customer Service:** PHONE: +1 678 297 1300

#### SOUTH AMERICA

Cabot Brasil Industria e Comercio Ltda. Rua do Paraíso 148 - 5° andar 04103-000 São Paulo **BRASIL** 

## **Customer Service:** PHONE: +55 11 2144 6429

EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST & AFRICA SIA Cabot Latvia 101 Mukusalas Street

LV-1004 Riga LATVIA

**Customer Service:** PHONE: +371 670 50 700

#### **ASIA PACIFIC**

Cabot China Ltd. 558 Shuangbai Road Minghang District Shanghai 201108

**CHINA** 

**Customer Service:** PHONE: +86 21 5175 8800